Write back of construction payable 26 — 174,882

Finance income 9 366,703 842,885

Finance expenses 10 (390,821) (489,217)

Profit before income tax and transactions with unitholders 938,170 791,088

Income tax expense 11 (263,608) (203,967)

Profit after income tax before transactions with unitholders 674,562 587,121

Transactions with unitholders 28 (692,023) (521,364)

(Loss)/profit after income tax after transactions with unitholders (17,461) 65,757

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Change in fair value of property, plant and equipment

– Gross 13 66,002 (61,944)

– Tax (18,485) 17,349

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax 47,517 (44,595)

Total comprehensive income for the year 30,056 21,162

Yuexiu Real Estate Investment Trust184

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 December 2021

Attributable to

Unitholders Unitholders

before after

transactions Transactions transactions Non-

with with with controlling

unitholders unitholders unitholders interests Total

(note 28)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit/(loss) for the year ended

31 December 2020 565,495 (521,364) 44,131 21,626 65,757

Other comprehensive loss:

Items that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss

Change in fair value of property, plant

and equipment, net of tax (44,131) — (44,131) (464) (44,595)

Total comprehensive

income/(loss) for the year

ended 31 December 2020 521,364 (521,364) — 21,162 21,162

Profit/(loss) for the year ended

31 December 2021 645,003 (692,023) (47,020) 29,559 (17,461)

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss

Change in fair value of

property, plant and

equipment, net of tax 47,020 — 47,020 497 47,517

Total comprehensive

income/(loss) for the year

ended 31 December 2021 692,023 (692,023) — 30,056 30,056

Notes:

(i) In accordance with the Trust Deed dated 7 December 2005, as amended by first supplemental deed on 25 March 2008, second

supplemental deed on 23 July 2010, third supplemental deed on 25 July 2012, fourth supplemental deed dated 3 April 2020 and

fifth supplemental deed dated 28 May 2021 (the “Trust Deed”), Yuexiu REIT is required to distribute to the unitholders not less than

90% of its total distributable income for each financial year. Yuexiu REIT has a limited life of 80 years from the date of establishment.

Accordingly, the units contain contractual obligations to pay cash distributions and also upon termination of the trust, a share of all